the statutory requirement that property taxes be applied to pension and retirement purposes (1991-1993), and (c) the suspension of the statutory requirement that property
taxes be applied to pension and retirement purposes (1996 and all years thereafter).  See "SECURITY FOR THE BONDS--Pledged Replacement Tax Revenues--Prior
Statutory Claims." for a more complete discussion of the Statutory Claims relating to the Board's pension and retirement obligations.

(6) Reflects reductions to pay applicable Statutory Claims.  All Statutory Claims with respect to debt service have been paid and, under the State Revenue Sharing Act, no
future Statutory Claims with respect to debt service will arise or need to be paid.

B-4

STATEWIDE REPLACEMENT TAX DATA BOARD REPLACEMENT TAX DATA(1)

Calendar Capital Tax Tax Collections Net Local  Board Allocations to Debt for Pension Statutory Replacement Tax
  Year  Collections   Net of  Refunds  Adjustments Governments Percent Board Service Obligations Claims Revenues

Invested Business Income Allocations to Allocations for Allocations Allocations for Pro-Forma Pledged

(2)   (3)

Total
Replacement

Tax Remainder after

Statutory Claims

(4)   (5) (6)

1998 $206,668,412 $773,695,881 $42,277,861 $982,642,154 14.0% $137,609,020 -- -- $137,609,020 $137,609,020

1997 207,588,506 681,758,792 7,043,365 896,390,663 14.0 125,530,542 -- -- 125,530,542 125,530,542

1996 204,855,487 613,945,039   (9,445,465) 809,355,061 14.0 113,342,071 -- -- 113,342,071 113,342,071

1995 209,116,684 611,398,538  (6,323,806) 814,191,416 14.0 114,019,422 -- 12,258,423 101,760,999 101,760,999

1994  218,208,943  488,055,514 (10,102,065) 696,162,392 14.0 97,489,664   548,625 11,420,422 85,520,617 86,069,242

1993  220,660,861  417,970,561   19,725,664 658,357,086 14.0 92,211,451 1,603,731 -- 90,607,720 92,211,451

1992  222,645,452  361,944,027 (2,309,980) 582,279,499 14.0 81,556,398 1,688,851 -- 79,867,547 81,556,398

1991  228,594,937  353,630,683 (3,758,561) 578,467,059 14.0 80,979,935 2,374,017 -- 78,605,918 80,979,935

1990  229,250,815  401,303,867 (14,376,641) 616,178,041 14.0 86,259,119 4,041,105 9,024,687 73,193,327 77,234,432

1989  230,205,046  437,831,693 (3,503,281) 664,533,458 14.0 93,028,400 4,252,835 8,637,109 80,138,456 84,391,291

B-5

Actual and Estimated Replacement Taxes Received by the Board
(Dollars in Thousands)

Following is the schedule of Replacement Taxes received by the Board from January 1994 through December
1998.  For a discussion of the prior statutory claim on Replacement Taxes, see “SECURITY FOR THE BONDS --
Pledged Replacement Tax Revenues -- Prior Statutory Claims.”

Calendar   Total for
Year January March April May July August October   ________December   Year
1998 $20,066 $7,514 $28,179 $17,382 $23,456 $9,334 $20,907 $10,771 $137,609
1997 19,922 6,373 25,501 15,807 24,568 4,040 22,542 6,777 125,530